,.,.-. ... I ,,
I ,
~
AFFORDABLE HOUSING RULES
CHAPTER 92
SUBSTANTIVE RULES OF THE NEW JERSEY COUN­
CIL ON AFFORDABLE HOUSING FOR THE PE­
RIOD AUGUST 4, 1986 THROUGH JUNE 5, 1994
Authority
N.J.S.A. 52:270-301 et seq., specifically 52:270-307.
Source and Effective Date
R.1991 d.120, effective February 7, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3671(a), 23 NJ.R. 688(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
The expiration date of Chapter 92, Substantive Rules of the Council
on Affordable Housing for the Period August 4, 1986 through June 5,
1994, was extended by gubernatorial directive from February 7, 1996 to
June 1, 1996. See: 28 N.J.R. 1378(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 92, Substantive Rules of the Council on Affordable Housing,
became effective on August 4, 1986, as R.1986 d.333. See: 18 N.J.R.
1124(b), 18 N.J.R. 1527(a). Subchapters 14 and 15 became effective on
December 15, 1986 as R.1986 d.479. See: 18 N.J.R. 2442(a). Sub­
chapter 16 became effective on February 16, 1988 as R.1988 d.84. See:
19 N.J.R. 2089(b), 20 N.J.R. 385(b). Pursuant to Executive Order No.
66(1978), Chapter 92 was readopted as R.1991 d.120. See: Source and
Effective Date. c,_) See section annotations for specific rulemaking activity.
CHAPI'ER TABLE OF CONTENTS

Severability
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
TECHNICAL APPENDIX
APPENDIX A THROUGH APPENDIX F
SUBCHAPTER 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS
5:92-1.1 Short title; purpose; scope
(a) The provisions of this chapter shall be known as the
"Substantive Rules of the New Jersey Council on Affordable
Housing for the Period August 4, 1986 through June 5,
1994."
(b) The purpose of this chapter will be the crediting of
past actions taken by municipalities in addressing their
obligations to house low and moderate income households.
(c) These rules can be applied to all municipalities within
the Council's jurisdiction.
Amended by R.1994 d.290, effective June 6, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5763(a), 26 N.J.R. 2900(a).
Case Notes
Regulations pertaining to determining municipal fair shares of low
and moderate income housing were entitled to presumption of validity.

moderate income households for a period of not less than
20 years. The authority shall do so by requiring all convey­
ances of newly constructed low and moderate income sales
units subject to the Act to contain the restrictive covenant
and mortgage lien adopted by the Council.
(b) Municipalities receiving ·State Aid pursuant to P.L.
1978, c.14 (N.J.S;A. 52:270-178 et seq.) that exhibit one of
the characteristics delineated in N.J.A.C. 5:92-5.3(b) shall
adopt measures to assure that newly constructed low and
moderate income sales units remain affordable to low and
moderate income households for a period of not less than
10 years. The authority shall do so by requiring all convey­
ances of newly constructed low and moderate income sales
units subject. to the Act to contain .the restrictive covenant
and mortgage lien adopted by the Council.
Repeal and New Rule, R.1989 d.370, effective July 17, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 592(b), 21 N.J.R. 2020(a).
Section was "General provisions."
5:92-12.2 General provisions concerning uniform deed
restriction liens and enforcement through

at least $8,000 shall be allocated to actual capital costs.
Municipalities shall be expected to expend all moneys pro­
vided for actual capital rehabilitation costs.
5:92-17.2 Annual monitoring reports
Municipalities that rehabilitate their indigenous need shall
file annual monitoring reports with the Council.
5:92-17.3 Rehabilitation costs less than $8,000
Municipalities may rehabilitate deficient units that meet
the Council's criteria, even if the actual capital costs are less ·
than $8,000. However, at the end of each two year period,
the rehabilitation shall average at least $8,000 per unit.
. 5-15-95 92-40
AFFORDABLE HOUSING RULES
SUBCHAPTER 18. DEVELOPMENT FEES
Source and Effective Date
R.1992 d.45, effective January 21, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2813(b), 24 N.J.R. 235(a).
Law Review and Journal Commentaries
COAH Rules Permit Retroactive Fee Ordinances, Thomas F. Car­
roll, III, 135 N.J.L.J. No. 7, 56 (1993).